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December 21, 2015
To: South Carolina Governor, Nikki R. Haley - fax to {803] 734-51587 31 pages total.

CC: rfarmer@dol.sc.gov: bduncan@doi.sc.eov; abourgoin@dol sc.oov - emall anly.

My name is Pedro J. Montufar, this letter is written in regards to practices that | find are discriminatory by the
South Carolina Department of Insurance (SC DOI) and, egreglous misconduct by a state agency. All coples of
amail corraspondence that prove this fact are attached. | am notifying you first, prior to contacting an attorney
to get this issue resolved.

The, 1-9 form is The Employment Eligibility Verification form which is used by the U.S, Citizenship and
Immigration Services (USCIS). It Is used by an employer to verlfy an employee's Identity and to establish that
the worker [s eligible to accept employment in the United States.

| provided to the manager of licensing, Andrea Bourgoln, all the documents required based on the |-9 form.
When Ms. Bourgoin decided not to authorize issuance of my SC license, at first | thought she made a mistaks,
| invited Ms. Bourgoin, in writing, to check with SC DQ] Human Resources Department to confirm that my TX
DL and SSC in fact are acceptable documents that astablish my identify and employment authorization, Ms.
Bourgoin wrote back on Dacember 10, 2015 at 4:24 p.m. “t did review all documentation provided. The list of
acceptable documents did indicate that the social security card would be accepted if it indicated that the
individual was authorized to work. Perhaps the card did indicate this, but due to multiple submissions, it was no
longer legible. Hf the card does indicate this, please resubmit and | will gladly proceed with issuing Mr.
Montufar's licanse.”

My response to her is that she was misreading Section C of the 1-8 form as what it states:

List C. 1. A Social Security Account Number card, unless the card includes one of the following restrictions: (1)
NOT VALID FOR EMPLOYMENT (2) VALID ONLY FOR WORK ONLY WITH INS AUTHORIZATION (3}
VALID FOR WORK ONLY WITH DHS AUTHORIZATION. My SSC does not have any of these restrictions and
| notified Ms. Bourgoin that she had misread or migsunderstood List C of the |-2 Form,

Andrea Bourgoin decided to damand an additional document that was Irrelevant, after 've provided my TX
Driver's License (TX DL) and copy of my Social Security card (S8C).

Ms. Bourgoin asked for additional documentation beyond what was needed for in the (-9 form,; considering |
provided what was needed as stated in the paragraph above. Although it is not required, | complied. However,
let it be known that that is not in Andrea Bourgein' authority, she chose to override what is required for a
Federal Form.

| forwarded a copy of my permanent resident alien card. Yes, my permanent resident alien card is expired,
however, once you are a permanent resident, that status does nof change. A permanent resident has all the
legal rights of a U.S, Citizen axcept for Vaoting. Only the card expiras, not your permanent resident status.
The self-chack on the Unitad States Immigration Services website, which | provided to Ms. Bourgoin, states
that ! am eligible to work in the United States.

Andrea Bourgoin' response was that she would need to run it by legal department. | thought it was add, but |
did not think much about it as | figured it is an interal formality; besides, atiorneys are generally well versed
and reading legal documents ig their forte.

With all of that communication, plus a telephona call from the Asst Deputy Director Ben Duncan on Friday
afternoon, the SC DOI has refused to provide me an adjuster’s license,

| have proved 'm eligible to work in the United States. If my last name were Smith or Jones, this situation
would not have occurred. [f | had incorrectly marked US Citizen this would not have occurred. Therefore this
is a discriminatory practice, abuse of power by your management. 1 Ms. Bourgoin had In fact communicated

ACTN fan



1212212015  08:46 {FAX) P.003/033

with your SC DO! legal department, you would be aware that what is being practiced is digcrimination by
definition; an egregious misconduct by a State Agency.

My employment requires me to be licensad in multiple states, which | am and South Carolina Is another state
that my employer requires me to be licensed In. What has been engaged here is putting my employment and
future employment in jeopardy.

My point in writing this letter Is that your agency will recognize the stress this discrimination has caused me
and my family. That my license will be issued as required based on the documentation that is legally required.
Also, that your files are audited, | doubt this is an isolated incident. Also, that your staff is property trained in
reading and 1-9 form. As | wrote above, all the email correspondence is attached and | am notifying all the
relevant parties in writing prior to contacting an attorney.

nceraly,

A

edro J Montufar
Claims Adjuster
The Littleton Group
P.O. Box 163627
Austin, TX 78716

(512) 576-1044 Cell

7442 P2
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Pedro Montufar
M

From: Pedro Montufar

Sent: Friday, December 18, 2015 2:29 PM
To: "SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailboy'
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Have Deputy Director of Licensing call me at 512-576-1044

From: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox [mailto:agntmail@dol.sc.gov]
Sent: Friday, December 18, 2015 2:18 PM

To: Pedro Montufar <pmontufar@littletongroup.com:

Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Mr, Montufar,

Please provide a phone number for myself and the Deputy Director of Licensing to contact you.

Andrea Bourgoin, CISR
Manager of Licensing and Education Services

abourgoin@doi.sc.gov
803-737-5757

South Carolina Department of Insurance
Mailing Address

P.0. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Street Address
1201 Main 5treet, Suite 1000
Columbia §C 29201

From: Pedro Montufar [mailto:pmontufar@littletongroup.com
Sent; Friday, December 18, 2015 12:45 PM

To: 3CDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox <agntmail @ dol.sc.govs
Subjgct: RE: Montufar-Licenses

I need to speak to whoever supervises you. Please provide name, telephone number and email. Clearly, you have made
up your mind that the only way | will get a SC DOI license Is by providing an unexpired green card, work authorization,
or permanent resident card {Permanent Resident Card and Green Card are the same thing)

It's not your job to provide me a $C DOI license based on your opinion; you leave that at home. As to why | have let my
Permanent Green Card expire is none of your business. You MUST provide 5C DO license based on what I'm legally
required to provide as proof that I'm eligible to work in the United States, which I've already done and have actually

gone above and beyond,

From: 5CDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox [mallto:agntmail@doi.sc.gov]

Sent: Friday, Decamber 18, 2015 11:08 AM

A
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To: Pedro Montufar <pmontufar@littletongroup.coms

Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses
Mr. Montufar,

We will he maore than happy to issue your 5C non-resident license if you will provide our office with an unexplred green
card, work authorization, or permanent resident card. The card you previously sent to our office expired in 2010. You
may attach the card to this emall.

Andrea Bourgain, CISR
Manager of Licensing and Education Services

abourgeln@dol.sc.gov
B(3-737-5757

South Carelina Department of insurance
Malling Address

P.O. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Street Address
1201 Main Street, Suite 2000
Columbla 5C 28201

From: Pedro Montufar [mallto:pmontufar@littletongroup. coimi

Sent: Friday, December 18, 2015 9:51 AM
To: 5CDOI Agents Licensure Mallbox <agntmail@dol.sc.gov>
Subject;: FW: Montufar-Licenses

| still need attorney's & HR person’s name. thanks.

From: Pedro Montufar
Sent: Thursday, Decernber 17, 2015 12:19 PM

To: 'SCDOI Agents Licensure Mallbox' <agntmall@dol.sc.goye-
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses
I will also need name of H.R. person and attorney in legal department.

Thanks.

From: 5CDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox [mailto:agntmail@doi.sc.zov]
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2015 10:26 AM
To: Pedro Montufar <pmontufar@littietongroup.com:

Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses
Mr. Mantufar,

[ have been the one responding to your emails. [ have been In direct communication with both our legal division and our
HR department.

Andrea Bourgoin, CISR
Manager of Licensing and Education Services

2 L‘W
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Pedro Montufar
.. . """

From: Pedra Montufar

Sent: Friday, December 18, 2015 11:14 AM
To: 'SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox'
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

| just sent you attachments from the selfcheck.USCIS.gov website, date stamped today, confirming I'm eligible to
workl

From: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mallbox [mailto:agntmall@doi.sc.gov]
Sant: Friday, December 18, 2015 11:08 AM

To: Pedro Montufar <pmontufar@littletongroup.com:

Subjeet: RE: Montufar-Licensas

Mr. Mantufar,

We will be more than happy to issue your 5C nen-resident license if you will provide our office with an unexpired green
card, work authorization, or permanent resident card. The card you previously sent to our office expired in 2010. You
may attach the card to this email.

Andrea Bourgoin, CISR
Manager of Licensing and Education Services

abourgoin@doj.s¢.gov
803-737-5757

South Carolina Department of Insurance
Mailing Address

P.0. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Street Address
1201 Main 5treet, Sulte 1000
Columbia 5C 29201

From: Pedro Montufar mailto:pmontufar@littletongroup.com]
Sent: Friday, December 18, 2015 9:51 AM

To: 5CDOI Agents Licensure Mallbox <agntmail@doi.sc.gov>
Subject: FW: Montufar-Licenses

| still need attorney’s & HR person’s name. thanks.

From: Pedro Montufar

Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2015 12:15 PM

To: 'SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox' <agntmail@doi.sc.gov>
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

| will also need name of H.R. person and attorney In legal department.
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Thanks.

From: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox [mailto;agntmail@doi.sc.gov]
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2015 10:26 AM

To: Pedro Montufar <pmontufar@littletorigroup.com®>
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Mr. Montufar,

| have been the one responding to your emalils, | have been in direct communication with both our legal division and our
HR department.

Andrea Bourgoin, CISR
Manaper of Licensing and Education Services

abourgoini@doi.sc.pov
803.737-5757

South Carolina Department of Insurance
Mailing Address

P.0. Bax 100105

Columbia 5C 28202

Street Address
1201 Maln Street, Suite 1000
Columbia 5C 29201

From: Pedra Montufar [mailto:pmantufar@iittletongroup.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2015 10:31 AM

Ta: 5CDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox <agntmail@dol sc.gov>
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

5CDOI just fails to understand what I've told you, what | suggested you check on and continue to discriminate
considering I've submitted all documentation I'm legally required to provide. It Is clear that whoever is at the end

of agntmail@dol.sczov has falled to check with direct supervisor/manager or even H.R. as | previously recommended
and continues to cause discrimination issues that are detrimental to 5C DOL. Who is your supervisor or manager for
licensing? Please provide name, emall and phone number, Please respond today. Thanks.

From: 5CPOI Agents Licensure Mailboyx [mailto:agntmail@doi.sc.aov]
Sent: Thursday, Dacember 17, 2015 9;:05 AM

To: Pedro Montufar <pmontufar@Iittletongroup,coms
Subject: RE: Mantufar-Licenses

Mr. Montufar,

We will be more than happy to issue your SC non-resident license if you will provide our office with an unexpired green
card, work authorization, or permanent resident card. The card you previously sent to our office expired in 2010. You

may attach the card to this email.
| ¢
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South Carolina Department of Insurance
Mailing Address

P.O. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Street Address
1201 Main Street, Suite 1000
Columbia 5C 29201

From: Pedro Montufar [mailto:pmontufar@littletongroup.com]
Sent: Wednesday, December 16, 2015 9:00 AM

Ta: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mallbox <agntmail@dol.sc.govs; Sarak Bevins <sarah.bevins@xeneros.net>
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

I don't know whera SCDOI is getting this misinformation that the receipt "extended your status for one year?” Where
did 5CDOI get this from? If SCOOI reads the Form correctly, it clearly states it is for a biometrics appointment for
APPLICATION TO REPLACE PERMANENT RESIDENT CARD.

SCDOI has now entered Inte discrimination territory even though | suggested they check with their own H.R,
department. First, SCDOI purposely misread by stating “The list of acceptable documents did indicate that the social
security card would be accepted If it indicated that the individual was authorized to work.” | replied that It was mlsread
a5 that is not what list of acceptable documents states. Now SCDOI is pulling stuff out of the air that my "status is
extended for one year” - 5ince when did 3CDOI become an arm of the U.5. Citizenship and immigration Services
department?

I'ma LAWFUL PERMANENT U.S. resident. All benefits that a U.5. Citizen has, | have as well, with the axception of the
right to vote. My 5o calied GREEN CARD clearly states PERMANENT RESIDENT CARD. My Soclal Security card does not
tontain ANY RESTRICTIONS. Do you really think the U.5. Citizenship and Immigration Services would provide 2 green
card stamped PERMANENT RESIDENT CARD when that is not the case?

I could have stated I'm a U.5. Citlzen from the beginning and SCDO! would be nane the wiser, But | choose to be honest
and for my troubles | get discriminated against. What naeds to be decided is whether the discrimination is due to my

Latino name ar merely ignarance based,
I've provided all 'm required to provide,

p.s. 5arah Bevins, sorry you are in the middle of this, but you have done nothing wrong, | have all emails that we have
sent to SCDOJ; however, I'm asking to retain yours. Thank youl

From: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox [mailto:agntrmall@doi.sc.gov]

Sent: Monday, December 14, 2015 7:24 AM

Tee Sarah Bavins <sarah.bevins@xeneres.net>; SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox <agntmail@dol.sc.gove
Cc: Pedro Montufar <pmentufar@littietongroup.com:

Subject: RE: Mantufar-Licenses

One of the documents you submitted indicated that you had an appointment 5-24-15 at 1:00 pm for the replacement
card. From that appointment, you should have recelved a receipt that indicated the receipt extended your status for one
year, until you received the new card in the mail. Could you please attach that receipt?

3 SW\
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South Carolina Department of Insurance
Mailing Address

F.Q. Box 1000105

Columbla 5C 29202

Streat Address
1201 Main Street, Suite 1000
Columbia 5¢ 29201

From: Sarah Bevins [malltg:sarah.bevins@xeneros.net]
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2015 11:51 AM

To: SCDO! Agents Licensure Mallbox <agntmail@doi.sc.gove
Ce: pmontufar@littletongroup.com

Subjact: RE: Montufar-Licenses

As requested, the documents have been Attached. Please advise once a decision has been made.

Thank you

Sarah Bevins

Xeneros, LLC | Compliance Coordinator
PO Box 2110

Noblssville, IN 46061-2110

e: sargh.bevins@xenergs.nel

o 317.776.1635

W Www.Xenerns, gt

From: 5CDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox [mallto:agntmail@dol.sC.gov
Seant: Friday, December 11, 2015 11:20 AM

To: Sarah Baving

Subjact: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Please resubmit all documentation as | will have to go to our legal division regarding his file,

South Caroling Department of Insurance
Mailing Address

P.C. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Street Address
1201 Main Street, Suite 1000
Columbia SC 29201

From: 5arah Bevins [mailto:sarah.bevins@xeneros.net]
Sant: Friday, December 11, 2015 11:00 AM

To: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox <agntmail@dol.sc.gove
Subject: FW: Montufar-Licenses

P.009033

A
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Pedro Montufar

From: Pedro Montufar

Sent: Friday, Dacember 18, 2015 8:531 AM

To: "ECPOI Agents Licansure Mailboy'

Subject: FW: Montufar-Licenses

Attachments: USCIS Account confirmation and Work Autharization Confirmed pdf; Case History PNG

i still need attorney’s & HR person’s name. thanks.

From: Pedro Montufar

sent: Thursday, December 17, 2015 12:19 PM

To: '5CD01 Agents Licensure Mailbox' <agntmail@doi.sc.gove
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

| will also need name of H.R. person and attorney in legal department.

Thanks.

Fram: SCDQI Agents Licansure Mailbox [mailto:agntmail @dol.se.gov]
Sent: Thursday, Decemher 17, 2015 10:26 AM

To: Pedra Montufar <pmontufar@iittletongroup.coms
Subject: RE: Montufar-LUicenses

Mr. Montufar,

I have been the one responding to your emails. { have been in direct communication with both our legal division and our
HR department,

Andrea Bourgoin, CISR

Manager of Licensing and Education Services
] ol.s¢.gov

803-737-5757

South Carolina Department of Insurance
Mailing Address

P.0. Box 100105

Columbia SC 29202

Street Address

1201 Main Street, Suite 1000

Columbia 5C 29201

From: Padro Montufar [mailto:pmontufar@littletongroup.com]

Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2015 10:31 AM
To: 5CDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox <agntmail K >
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

X
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SCDO) just fails to understand what I've told you, what | suggested you check on and continue to discriminate
considering I've submitted alf documentation 'm legally required to provide. It is clear that whoever Is at the end

of agntmall@doj.sc.gov has falled to check with direct supervisor/manager or even H.R, as | previously recommended
and continues to cause discrimination issues that are detrimental to SC DOI. Who is your supervisor or manager for
licensing? Please provide name, emaif and phone number. Please respond today. Thanks.

From: 5CDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox [mailte:agntmail@dol.sc.gov]
Seut: Thursday, December 17, 2015 9:05 AM

To: Pedro Montufar <pmontufar@littletongroup.com:=

Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Mr. Montufar,

We will be more than happy to Issue your 3C nor-resident license if you will provide our office with an unexpired green
card, work authorization, or permanent reskdent card. The card you previously sent to our office expired in 2010. You
may attach the card to this email,

South Carolina Department of Insurance
Mailing Address

P.0. Box 100105

Columbia 5C 29202

Street Address
1201 Main Street, Suite 1000
Columbla 5C 28201

From: Pedro Montufar [mailto:pmontufar@littletongroup.comi

Sent: Wednesday, Decembar 16, 2015 9:00 AM

To: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox <agntmail @doi.sc.gov>; Sarah Bevins <; ros.net>»
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

I don’t know where SCDOI is getting this misinformation that the receipt “extended your status for one year?' Where
did SCDOI get this from? IFSCDOI reads the Form correctly, it clearly states it is for a biometrics appointment for
APPLICATION TO REPLACE PERMANENT RESIDENT CARD.

SCDOI has now entered inte discrimination territory even though | suggested they check with their own H.R.
department. First, SCDO! purposely misread by stating “The llst of acceptable documents did Indicate that the social
security card would be accepted If It indicated that the individual was authorized to work.” | replied that it was misread
as that is not what list of acceptable documents states. Now SCDOI is pulling stuff out of the air that my “status is
extended for one year” - Since when did SCDOI bacome an arm of the U.S, Citizenship and Immigration Services
department?

I'ma LAWFUL PERMANENT U.S. resident. All benefits that a 1).5. Citizen has, | have as well, with the exception of the
right to vote. My so called GREEN CARD clearly states PERMANENT RESIDENT CARD. My Soclal Security card does not
contain ANY RESTRICTIONS. Do you really think the U.S, Citizenship and Immigration Services would provide a green
card stamped PERMANENT RESIDENT CARD when that is not the case?

0 P
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| could have stated 'm a U.S. Citizen from the beginning and SCBO! would be none the wiser. But | choose to be honest
and for my troubles | get discriminated against. What needs to be decided Is whether the discrimination is due to my
Latino name or merely ignorance based.

I've provided all I'm required to provide,

p.s. Sarah Bevins, sorry you are in the middie of this, but you have done nothing wrong. | have all emalls that we have
sent to SCDOL; however, I'm asking to retain yours. Thank you!

From: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox [mailto:agntmail@doi.sc.
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2015 7:24 AM
To: Sarah Bevins <sarah.bevins@xeneros.net>; SCDOI Agents Licensure Mallbox <agntmail@doi.sc.gov>

Cc: Pedro Montufar <pmontufar@littletongroup.com>
Subject: RE; Montufar-Licenses

One of the documents you submitted indicated that you had an appointment 9-24-15 at 1:00 pm for the replacement
card. From that appointmeant, you should have received a receipt that indicated the receipt extended your status for one
year, until you received the new card in the mall, Could you please attach that receipt?

South Carolina Department of Insurance
Malling Address
P.0. Box 100105

Columbla 5C 29202

Street Address

1201 Main Street, Suite 1000

Columbia 5C 29201

From: Sarah Bevins [mallto:sarah bevins@xeneros.net]

Sent: Friday, December 11, 2015 11:51 AM
To: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mallbox <agntmail @doi.sc.gov>

Cc: pmontufar@Ilittletongroup.com
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses

As requested, the documents have been Attached. Please advise once a decision has been made.

Thank you

Sarah Bevins

Xeneros, LLC | Compliance Coordinator
FO Box 2110

Noblesville, IN 46061-2110

e sarah.bevins®@xeneros.net
p:317.776.1635

W, WiWW. xeneros.net

(2 o
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Pedro Montufar
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N -]
From: Sarah Bevins <sarah.bevins@xeneros.net>
Sant: Friday, December 11, 2015 10:51 AM
To: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox
Cc: Pedro Montufar
Subject: RE: Montufar-Licenses
Attachments: Montufar-Permanant Resldent Card.pdf, Work Federal Acceptable Documents-

Montufar.pdf; front of SSN-Montufar.pdf; back of $SN-Montufar,pdf; TX Driver's license-

Montufar.pdf

As raquested, the documents have been Attached. Please advise once a decision has been made,

Thank you

Sarah Bevins

Xeneros, LLC | Compliance Coordinator
PO Box 2110

Noblesville, IN 46061-2110

g sarah.bevins@xeneros.net

p 3177761635

W, W, Xeneros.net

From: SCDOI Agents Licensure Mailbox [mallto:agntmall@dol.sc.gov)
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2015 11:20 AM

To:! Sarah Bevins

Subjact: RE: Montufar-Licenses

Please resubmit all documentation as | will have to go to our legal division regarding his file,

South Carolina Department of Insurance
Mailing Address

P.0. Box 100205

Columbia SC 29202

Street Address
1201 Maln Street, Suite 1000
Columbia 5C 29201

From: Sarah Bevins [mailto:sarah.bevins@xeneros.net)
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2015 11:00 AM

To: $CDOI Agents Licensure Mallbox <agntmail@deol,sc.gove
Subject: FW: Montufar-Licenses

Could | please get a status on this individual?

Sarah Bevins
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Department of Homeland Sscurity ) Form I-797C, Notice of Action

U.S. Citimnshig and Mw Services

THIS NOTICE DOES NOT GRANT ANY IMMIGRATION STATUS OR BENEFIT.

ANPLICATIONTFETITKONREQUEST NUWBER NOTICE DATR
ASC Appointment Nofice ; o NOTICEDR
CASE TYPR HOCIAL HRCYRITY NUMBER THOHAR CopR
|180 - APFLICATION TO REPLACE FERMANENT RBSIDENT CARD AG24 217797 3
ACCOUNT NUMBER TCR GERVICE CENTER PAGEE
Q0N355589436 NBC fofi

PEDRC JOSE MONTUFAR CHACON

o/o PEDRO JOSE MONTUFAR CHACON
3534 SHIRAZ LOOP

ROUND ROCK TX 78665-6310

To prooass your epplicatfon, patition, o mequest, the U, 8. Cittamship & Immigration Services (SCIS) must capiucs your blowmedrics.

PLIIASEE APPRAR AT THE DELOW APPLICATION SUPPORT CENTER AT THE DATE AND TIME SPECIFIED.

IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AE ECHEDULRD, VOUR AMPMLICATION, PETITION, OR REQUIRT WILL RE CONSIDERED ABANDDNED
AND DENIED.

APFLICATION SUPFORT CENTER PLEASE READ THIS ENTIRE NOTICE CARERULLY.
USCI3 AUSTIN DATE AND TIME OF APPOINTMENT

(1301 Lakelna Blvd Paridine Pluza Cer, Sto 130 09/24/2015

AUSTIN'TX 78717 o1:00PM ‘

WHEN YOU 20 TO THE APPLICATION 3UPPORT CENTER TO HAYE YOUR BIOMETRICS TAKEN, YOU MUST BRING:

1. THIE APFOINTMENT NOTICE and

2. VALID PROTO IDENTIRICATION. You must bring your Parmanent Resldent Cand/Resident Alisn Card, unleas it has been lost/stolen, in which
ctise you muy bring 8 passport, driver's llesnss, military 1D, Stata-lcsued phote 1D, or oilier goveriunent-laswed idontification docarsent that containe your
nars, date of birth, photograph, and stgnatare, [F you appear without proper identification. you teny he uasbls to complets your appolntmont.

1. CHANGE OF INFORMATTON, I your nams s changad since the issunncs of your Permiment Resident Cord, than you most bring evidencs to
guppott the nams chinge (e.g., birth cenificate, masriags cevtifiats or applieshle sourt document) ot the time of your appolniment.

CPLL PHONES, CAMERAS, OR OTHER RECORDING DEVICES ARE NOT-FERMITTED,

NOTE; When you oppear at the USCIB Appliention Support Ceuter, yau will reaffirm, under ponalty of etjury, thut you reviewsd and understood yeur
appitoation, petition, or request end oll supparting documents, that the answerd wem provided by you, and thet the contents of your application, petition,
o maquust are complets, tree, and correct, H you wore axisted tn completing your application, petidon, or requast, yau will be reaffirming thet the pamon
apulating you olse raviewsd the Acknowlodgamnent of Appolntuent st USCLS Applcation Suppart Confor with you.

NOTE: I the USCIZ ASC o closed due to inclement weather or for ather unforescen clroumatances, USCTS will nutomotically veacheduls your
appolntment for the neat avalfoble appotntment dete and mall you & totice with tha gew dale and {ime.

REQUEST FOR RESCEEDULING

O Pleass reachedule my sppolntment. Onos USCIS receives your mequcst, you will ba seot 2 new appointment notice. Make » copy of thils notic For
your recatds, (ke tnall the original with your paquest o BPU, Alexandris ASC, Suitc 100, $850 Richmond Hwy, Alexandria, VA 22309-15856

REQUEST FOR SPECIAL HANDLING

O 1amunslle to appear dwperaon at wy ABC appoiniment dus (o ssvirs madical Bmistisns, IF you cannot traval to your ASC appointment dus
ty anvars medical limitatioos, you musl requeat s walver of the blomstrics requiremant In wriilng. Yiour request rmust contain 8 ¢opy of dis appointment
notloe, a copy of your photo identficstion ne deacdbad above, & desoription of yoor medical sondition(s) along with supporting documanig; two passpon-
syl phatogripha; and polics slsamnce lettrss from every ploce of resldenca sloes you received yoor list Parmanent Rosidont Card

Ploase mall your vequest tor Notlonel Benofits Ciner, ATTN: 1-90 Specia'Haodling, 830 NW Chipttan Road, Svies 3000, Leo's Summit, MO 64063

AFPLICATION NUMBER

WARKNING: Due to limliad soaling avalicbl] our lobly grod, oniy parrons whe are nacessary lo astint
warkshaar should aceompany you, If you have open wounds or bandages/casts vehen you appear, the USCIS may razcheduts your appoinsment {f it is
daternined your infurtes will intayfens with raking your bigmairies.

i transporiation or compisting fia ot

1f thibs Is an Fntorview or blomeiries sppointmont potles, plaase seo the badk of this notlce for Lmportat lufuriation, Form1-Y7C il ¥

1 P
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If you are visiting & field office and need directions, including public transportation directions, please see
www.uscla.gov/ficldoffices for pare information,

Notice for Customers with Disabilities

USCIS is committed to providing costomers with disabilities the sams level of access to its programs and activities that
oustomers without disabilities have (see the USCIS Web site for an explanation and examples of accommodations). If
you need an accommodation for your appointment due to a disability that affects your access to a USCIS program or
activity OR if a disebility provents you from going to the designated USCIS location for your appaintment, please call the
National Custornet Service Center (NCSC) at 1-800-375-5283 (TTY: 1-800-767-1833) to request an accommodation.

Call the NCSC even if you indicated on your application or petition that you require an accommodation. Also, you
must contsct the NCSC to request an accommodation each time you have an appointment with USCI1S, For
example, you must call the NCSC to request an accommodation for your biornetrics appointment and again for an
sccommodation for your interview appointment,

NOTICE: All domestioc USCIS offices are accessible to individuals with physical disabilities. You do not need to
request an accommodation if your ONLY need is an accommodation that would enabls or facilitate you having physical
access to a domestic USCIS office.

NOTE: Naturalization applicants should not call the NCSC to request an exception from tha Bnglish and/or civics testing
requirement. You must submit Form N-648, Medical Certification for Disability Bxceptions to request an exception. Ses
the form instructions for additional information.

™

PERMANENT RESIDENT CARD
NAMEMONTVEAR CHAGON, FESROD O &
: INB AR ﬂM-Bﬂ-‘NT

Bl loyd Ty Box
oM1Ees - EIER. M
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CARTNP aiiero
Rasidenl" SN zajen
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L A LISTS OF ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTS
Y. | All documents must be UNEXPIRED

Emﬁluyauu may presant one selection from List A
or a combination of onae selaction from List B and one aelection from List C.

Ay
oy LIST A LIST B LISTC
Documeants that Establish Documents that Establish Pocuments that Establish
Both \dentity and Idantity Employment Authorizetion
Employmant Authorlzation AND

1. L., Pasaport or U5, Pagsport Card
2. Permanent Residant Card o Allan

3. Foralgn passport that containe a

. Driva's licanse or 1D aard lssued by a
State or outlying possession ofthe
United States provided it contalns a
photograph or Information such as
nama, date of birth, gender, height, eya
color, and address

1. A Eoclal Secutity Account Mumber
card, unless the card Ingludes one of
the folliwlng reatrictons:

“{1) NOT VALID FOR EMPLOYMENT
(2) VALID FOR WORK ONLY WITH

b. Form 124 or Form -94A that has

{2} An andorsement of the allen's
norimmigrant status es ong as

limitetions ldentifiad on the fomm.

ltnﬁn;:or:wt&ﬁm sttiamp or lnmptrb‘ll'ﬂrv : NS AUTHORIZATION
551 printed notation on & machine- ID card szuad by fadersl, state or [ocal A
readabla |mmigrant visa govemmant agancies or antitias, (3} VALID FOR WORK ONLY WITH
DHS AUTHORIZATION
provided It contains a photograph ar
4, Employmant Authorization Document information such as name, dete of birth,| 2- Cartification of Birth Abread lssued
that contains a photograph (Form gender, helght, eve color, and address by the Departmant of State (Farm
1-766) F5.545)
School {D card with a photograph
E. Fora nenimmigrent alien authorized Photogrep 3, Certification of Report of Birth
to wark for a spacific smployar Voter's raglatration card Issusd by the Depertment of Stale ,
bacauss of his or her etatus: U5 Ve o er drer vesond {Form D%-1350)
a. Foreign pasaport; and . 4. Original or caniffad copy of birth

Milttary depandent's 1D card

the follewing: . U.5. Coast Guard Merchant Mariner tamitory of the United States
(1) The same name es the pesspert; Card baaring an official sea)
and

8. Native American tribal documant

cartificate issuad by a State,
county, municlipal authorty, or

8. Native Amercan tibel dacument

9. Drivas's licensa issuad by a Canadlan

4. U.8. Citizen ID Card (Form I-187)

6. Passport from the Faderatod States of
Micronasia {FSM) or the Republic of
the Mamhall Islands (RMF} with Form
I-84 or Form 1-84A indloating
nonimmigrant adrisalon under tha
Compact of Free Associztion Betweasn
the Unitad Stetes and the FSM or RMI

that pariod of sndornament has government authority

nat yst sxpired and the . 7. ldentification Card for Use of
propoasd employment is not In For peraons Under age 18 whao ara Raaidant Citlzen In the Unied
conflict with any restrictions or unable to present a decument Stetes (Form 1-178)

stad ahove;

10. Sehool revord o rapoit card

1. Ciinle, doctor, or hospiisl mcord

12, Day-oem or nureery school racord

8. Employmant authorization
document issusd by the
Dapartment of Homaland Sacurity

Ilustrations of many of these documents appear In Part 8 of the Handbook for Empl&yem (M-274).

Refer to 8ection 2 of the instructions, titled "Employer or Authorized Representative Review
and Verification,” for more information about acceptable recelipts,

FormI-2 03/08/13 N
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L adc! any st poridy affice :mmemarely i you
a duplicat® card. .

et a cprd i0 yout new !
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